

NO. 36066-7-II

COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

ISLA VERDE INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS, LTD.,
a foreign corporation and
CONNAUGHT INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS, LTD.,
a foreign corporation,

Respondents,

ORIGINAL

v.

CITY OF CAMAS, WASHINGTON,
a municipal corporation of the State of Washington,

Appellant.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
08 FEB -4 PM 1:56
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY DEPUTY

On Appeal from Clark County Superior Court
Cause No. 95 2 03438 5

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

W. Dale Kamerrer, WSBA No. 8218
Law, Lyman, Daniel, Kamerrer &
Bogdanovich, P.S.
P.O. Box 11880
Olympia, WA 98508-1880
(360) 754-3480
Attorney for the City of Camas

February 1, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. Introduction. 1

B. The Supreme Court’s Ruling in This Case Does Not Establish Unlawfulness under RCW 64.40. 2

C. Case Law as of July, 1995 Did Not Impart Knowledge of Unlawfulness to the City of Camas. 6

D. The Supreme Court did not Hold that the Rule it Announced was Clearly Established When the City Adopted the Open Space Condition for Isla Verde’s Subdivision. 18

E. The “Clearly Established” Rule Applicable to Federal Qualified Immunity does not Support Summary Judgment in Favor of Isla Verde. 20

F. Isla Verde Failed to Exhaust Administrative Remedies. 21

G. The City did not Waive its Failure to Exhaust Defense. 22

H. Isla Verde Failed to Establish Damages. 24

I. Conclusion. 25

Appendix A- Partial transcript Camas City Council Meeting of 07/24/95.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<i>Castle Homes & Dev. Inc. V. City of Brier</i> , 76 Wn. App. 95, 882 P.2d 1172 (1994)	15
<i>Citizens for Mount Vernon v. City of Mount Vernon</i> , 133 Wn.2d 861, 947 P.2d 1208 (1997)	21
<i>Cobb v. Snohomish County</i> , 64 Wn. App. 451, 829 P.2d 169 (1991)	10, 12
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183, 104 S.Ct. 3012, 82 L.Ed.2d 139 (1984)	20
<i>Griffin v. Thurston County</i> , 137 Wn. App. 609, 154 P.3d 296 (2007)	21-22
<i>Grimwood v. University of Puget Sound, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 355, 753 P.2d 517 (1988)	24
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800, 102 S.Ct. 2727, 73 L.Ed.2d 396 (1982)	20
<i>Henderson Homes v. City of Bothell</i> , 124 Wn.2d 261, 877 P.2d 187 (1994)	15
<i>Isla Verde International v. City of Camas</i> , 146 Wn.2d 740, 49 P.3d 867 (2002)	2, 3, 18-20
<i>Knox v. Southwest Airlines</i> , 124 F.3d 1103, 1107 (9 th Cir. 1997)	20-21
<i>Lamon v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 345, 588 P.2d 1346 (1979)	5
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335, 106 S.Ct. 1092, 89 L.Ed.2d 271 (1986)	20

<i>Robinson v. City of Seattle</i> , 119 Wn.2d 34, 830 P.2d 318 (1992)	16, 17
<i>San Telmo Assocs. V. City of Seattle</i> , 108 Wn.2d 20, 735 P.2d 673 (1987)	7, 8, 9, 10, 16, 17
<i>Southwick, Inc. V. City of Lacey</i> , 58 Wn. App. 886, 795 P.2d 712 (1990)	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Trimen Dev. Co. V. King County</i> , 124 Wn.2d 261, 877 P.2d 187 (1994)	12, 13, 14
<i>View Ridge Park Assocs. V. Mountlake Terrace</i> , 67 Wn. App. 588, 839 P.2d 343 (1992)	10, 11, 12

Statutes

RCW 43.21(C)	15
RCW 58.17.020(3)	13, 19
RCW 64.38.010(1)	19
RCW 64.40	1, 2, 3, 4, 23, 24
RCW 64.40.010(4)	25
RCW 64.40.020	25
RCW 64.40.020(1)	1, 2, 4, 7, 8, 10, 18
RCW 82.02	23
RCW 82.02.020	3, 4, 8, 9, 11, 12, 16, 17, 21, 23

Court Rules

CR 56(c)	4
----------------	---

Other Authorities

Interim Assessment of King County Park Needs (1985 Report) 13

Merriam-Webster, On-line Dictionary, 2008 24

U.S.C. § 1983 20

U.S. Const., Art. 11, § 11 9
